

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

06-14-2019

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT II

Case No. 2018AP1952-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MARK D. JENSEN,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN KENOSHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE CHAD G. KERKMAN, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

AARON R. O'NEIL
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1041818

JOHN A. BLIMLING
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1088372

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1740
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
oneilar@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion when it revisited the supreme court’s decision in <i>Jensen I</i> and determined that Julie’s statements were nontestimonial	9
A. Only the supreme court’s decision in <i>Jensen I</i> establishes the law of the case whether the statements are testimonial.....	9
B. The circuit court properly revisited <i>Jensen I</i> because the Supreme Court has narrowed the definition of “testimonial” since that decision.....	13
1. Courts have the authority to revisit the law of the case if the controlling law has changed since the previous decision	13
2. The circuit court soundly exercised its discretion because Supreme Court confrontation decisions since <i>Jensen I</i> have narrowed the definition of what makes a testimonial statement.....	14

	Page
a. Confrontation law at the time of <i>Jensen I</i>	15
b. The supreme court’s application of confrontation law in <i>Jensen I</i>	16
c. Changes to the definition of testimonial post- <i>Jensen I</i>	17
d. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion when it concluded that the decisions since <i>Jensen I</i> warranted its revisiting whether the Julie’s statements were testimonial.....	21
C. The circuit court correctly concluded that Julie’s statements were not testimonial.....	24
1. Julie’s letter.....	24
2. Julie’s voicemails and in-person statements to Jensen.....	26
II. The circuit court properly entered a judgment of conviction against Jensen based on the jury’s verdict.....	27
A. Circuit courts have authority to reinstate previously vacated convictions	28
B. The circuit court’s entry of a judgment of conviction did not violate Jensen’s constitutional rights because it was based on a verdict rendered after a jury trial uninfected by constitutional error	30

	Page
III. There is no basis for this Court to grant Jensen relief based on his claim that the circuit court failed to comply with the federal order granting his petition.....	36
IV. Jensen has not shown judicial bias.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. California</i> 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	9
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> 137 S. Ct. 352 (2016)	33, 34
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> 564 U.S. 647 (2011)	17
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	4
<i>Giles v. California</i> 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	5
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> 547 U.S. 813 (2006) (<i>Davis</i>)	15, 16, 22
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> 378 U.S. 368 (1964)	8, 35
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015)	37
<i>Jensen v. Clements</i> 800 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 2015) (<i>Clements</i>)	6, 10
<i>Jensen v. Clements</i> No. 11-C-803, 2017 WL 5712690 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 27, 2017)	8, 35, 36, 37
<i>Jensen v. Pollard</i> 924 F.3d 451 (7th Cir. 2019) (<i>Pollard</i>)	8, 36, 37

	Page
<i>Jensen v. Schwochert</i>	
No. 11-C-803, 2013 WL 6708767 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 18, 2013) (<i>Schwochert</i>)	5, 6, 10, 36
<i>Madej v. Briley</i>	
371 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2004)	38
<i>McGovern v. Kraus</i>	
200 Wis. 64, 227 N.W. 300 (1929)	14
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i>	
557 U.S. 305 (2009)	17
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i>	
562 U.S. 344 (2011)	18, <i>passim</i>
<i>Mills v. Vilas County Bd. of Adjustments</i>	
2003 WI App 66, 261 Wis.2d 598, 660 N.W.2d 705	37
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i>	
135 S. Ct. 2173 (2015)	18, <i>passim</i>
<i>Poland v. Arizona</i>	
476 U.S. 147 (1986)	33, 34
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i>	
230 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 2000)	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i>	
517 U.S. 292 (1996)	29
<i>State v. Brady</i>	
130 Wis.2d 443, 388 N.W.2d 151 (1986)	9, 14, 21
<i>State v. Braunschweig</i>	
2018 WI 113, 384 Wis.2d 742, 921 N.W.2d 199	32, 33
<i>State v. Cox</i>	
2007 WI App 38, 300 Wis.2d 236, 730 N.W.2d 452	28
<i>State v. Henley</i>	
2011 WI 68, 335 Wis.2d 559, 800 N.W.2d 418	38

	Page
<i>State v. Jackson</i>	
229 Wis.2d 328, 600 N.W.2d 39 (Ct. App. 1999).....	28
<i>State v. Jensen</i>	
2007 WI 26, 299 Wis.2d 267, 727 N.W.2d 518 (<i>Jensen I</i>)	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Jensen</i>	
2011 WI App 3, 331 Wis.2d 440, 794 N.W.2d 482 (<i>Jensen II</i>).....	3
<i>State v. Lamar</i>	
2011 WI 50, 334 Wis.2d 536, 799 N.W.2d 758	32, 33
<i>State v. Manuel</i>	
2005 WI 75, 281 Wis.2d 554, 697 N.W.2d 811	15, 25
<i>State v. Marhal</i>	
172 Wis.2d 491, 493 N.W.2d 758 (Ct. App. 1992).....	39
<i>State v. Mattox</i>	
2017 WI 9, 373 Wis.2d 122, 890 N.W.2d 256	18, 19, 23, 24
<i>State v. Mechtel</i>	
176 Wis.2d 87, 499 N.W.2d 662 (1993)	11, 12
<i>State v. Nieves</i>	
2017 WI 69, 376 Wis.2d 300, 897 N.W.2d 363	20, 23
<i>State v. Ramel</i>	
2007 WI App 271, 306 Wis.2d 654, 743 N.W.2d 502	28
<i>State v. Reinwand</i>	
2019 WI 25, 385 Wis.2d 700, 924 N.W.2d 184	20, 23, 24, 25

	Page
<i>State v. Salas Gayton</i> 2016 WI 58, 370 Wis.2d 264, 882 N.W.2d 459	28
<i>State v. Scruggs</i> 2015 WI App 88, 365 Wis.2d 568, 872 N.W.2d 146	28
<i>State v. Sonnenberg</i> 117 Wis.2d 159, 344 N.W.2d 95 (1984)	36
<i>State v. Stuart</i> 2003 WI 73, 262 Wis.2d 620, 664 N.W.2d 82	9, 13, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Lawrence v. Woods</i> 432 F.2d 1072 (7th Cir. 1970)	12
<i>United States v. Butera</i> 677 F.2d 1376 (11th Cir. 1982)	30
<i>United States v. Hooper</i> 432 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	30
<i>United States v. Maddox</i> 944 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>United States v. Niver</i> 689 F.2d 520 (5th Cir. 1982)	30
<i>United States v. Silvers</i> 90 F.3d 95 (4th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>United States v. Story</i> 137 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>United States v. West</i> 201 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> 420 U.S. 332 (1975)	29, 31
<i>Welty v. Heggy</i> 145 Wis.2d 828, 429 N.W.2d 546 (Ct. App. 1988)	13

	Page
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> 567 U.S. 50 (2012)	17
Other Authorities	
47 Am. Jur. 2d Judgments § 714	32, 33
